

KENTUCKY GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM
2019 REGULAR SESSION
Unofficial Document

Amend printed copy of **HB 49/GA**

On page 1, delete lines 8 through 13 in its entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:

- (2) (a) **1. Except as provided in subparagraph 2. of this paragraph, the** ~~[That]~~ portion of a tax rate levied by an ordinance, order, resolution, or motion of a local governmental entity or district board of education subject to recall as provided for in KRS 68.245, 132.023, 132.027, and 160.470, shall go into effect forty-five (45) days after its passage.
- 2. When a tax rate is levied by a district board of education or other taxing district that is primarily located in a county containing an urban-county government or consolidated local government, the portion of a tax rate levied by an ordinance, order, resolution, or motion of a district board of education or other taxing district subject to recall as provided for in KRS 68.245, 132.023, 132.027, and 160.470, shall go into effect fifty (50) days after its passage.**; and

On page 1, line 14, after "During **the**" delete "**time period required**" and insert the in lieu thereof "**same forty-five (45) day or fifty (50) day time period provided**"; and

On page 1, line 25, after "**same**", delete "**time periods required**" and insert in lieu thereof "**forty-five (45) day or fifty (50) day time period provided**"; and

On page 2, line 5, after "**tax**", delete "**levied in**" insert in lieu thereof: "**rate levied by a**

Amendment No. _____

Rep. Sen. Ralph Alvarado

Committee Amendment _____

Signed: _____

Floor Amendment _____

Not for Filing

LRC Drafter: Brown, Cynthia

Adopted: _____

Date: _____

Rejected: _____

Doc. ID: XXXX

Unofficial Document

district board of education or other taxing district that is primarily located in a county containing"; and

On page 3, line 3, after "same", delete "time periods required" and insert in lieu thereof "forty-five (45) day or fifty (50) day time period provided"; and

On page 3, delete lines 9 through 12 in its entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:
"2. For a district board of education or other taxing district that is primarily located in a county containing an urban-county government or consolidated local government, each sheet of the petition may contain the names of voters from more than one (1) voting precinct, and for a district board of education or other taxing district that is not primarily located in a county containing an urban-county government or consolidated local government, each sheet of the petition shall contain the names of voters"; and

On page 4, lines 3 beginning after "election." delete all bold and italicized language through line 12 and insert the following in lieu thereof:

"Electronic petition signatures shall be included in determining whether the required number of petition signatures have been obtained when the expenses associated with the electronic petition signatures have been incurred in accordance with paragraph (b)6. of this subsection, the electronic petition signatures comply with the requirements of this subsection, and the petition was filed in response to a tax rate levied by a district board of education or other taxing district that is primarily located in a county containing an urban-county government or consolidated local government. The inclusion of an invalid electronic or nonelectronic petition signature on a page shall not invalidate the entire page of the petition, but shall instead result in the invalid petition signature being stricken and not counted."